State of Misconsin



1995 Senate Bill 38

Date of enactment: April 20, 1995 Date of publication*: May 4, 1995

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 7

AN ACT *to amend* 348.05 (2) (L) of the statutes; **relating to:** vehicles transporting Christmas trees in loads that exceed vehicle width limitations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 348.05 (2) (L) of the statutes is amended to read:

348.05 (2) (L) Twelve feet for loads of hay in bales and, from September 15 to December 15 of each year, for loads of Christmas trees from the point of harvesting or

staging to a Christmas tree yard or point of commercial shipment, if the total outside width of the loads do not exceed the width of a single traffic lane of any highway over which the loads are carried. This paragraph does not apply to vehicles on highways designated as parts of the national system of interstate and defense highways under s. 84.29.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].